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Farmers Invest in 
Minnesota’s Economy $1m.

O. Farmers, 
$30,852

Ag. Business, 
$465,372

RE. Tax, 
$5,958

Interest/Lease, 
$124,672

Labor/Utilities, 

Cap. Purchase, 
$263,472

Household, 
$88,691



Size of Farming Operations
Gross Cash Farm Income
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Type of Farm in Report

Crop

Dairy

Crop/Dairy
Crop/Hog

Crop/Beef Other

Type of Farm in 2012
Type 2002 2012

Crop 189 286

Hog 9 -

Dairy 115 90

Cp./Dairy 42 42

Crop/Hog 26 15

Crop/Beef 16 14

Other 52 55



Age of Operator in Report

<31
31-40

41-50

51-60

>60
46.5 avg. age 2012

44.7 avg. age 2002



Cash Farm Income
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Cash Farm Expense
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Net Farm vs Net Cash Income
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Capital Purchases
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Net Farm Income
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CPI adj. Net Farm Income
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Net Farm Income – Crop 
by Type of Farm (70% sales)
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Net Farm Income - Dairy 
by Type of Farm (70% sales)
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Net Farm Income –Crop/Hog 
by Type of Farm (70% sales)
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Net Farm Income – Crop/Beef
by Type of Farm (70% sales)
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Net Farm Income – 2012 
by Type of Farm (70% sales)
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Net Farm 
Income/Government Pmts.
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Net Farm Income
(by profit group)
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Non-Farm 
Spending & Income
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Farm Debt to Asset Ratio
“percent in debt”
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Rate of Return on Farm
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Corn - Owned Acres
Avg. Yield Per Acre

130

140

150

160

170

180

190

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012



Corn - Rented Acres
Avg. Yield Per Acre
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Corn - Owned
Avg. Price at Harvest

$1.5
$2.0
$2.5
$3.0
$3.5
$4.0
$4.5
$5.0
$5.5
$6.0
$6.5
$7.0

'03 '04 '05 '06 07 08 09 10 11 12



Corn - Rented
Avg. Price at Harvest
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Corn - Net Present Value
Avg. Price at Harvest
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Corn – Owned Acres

'03 '04 '05 '06 07 08 09 10 11 12
Income 325 326 400 435 508 590 612 782 815 1171
Expense 278 304 320 328 371 476 523 483 549 610
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Corn – Rented Acres

'03 '04 '05 '06 07 08 09 10 11 12
Income 329 336 397 445 510 658 621 769 809 1172
Expense 300 332 355 367 408 517 575 528 605 684
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Corn – Rented Acres



$0
$50

$100
$150
$200
$250
$300
$350
$400
$450

'03 '04 '05 '06 07 08 09 10 11 12

41 43 49 51 60 70 86 93 99 10749 54 63 70 79 112
141 101 134 162

25 26 23 19 19
23

24
22

24
27

62 85 83 84 96

150
139

115
132

144

C
os

t/
A

cr
e

Year

Seed Fertilizer Chemical O. Direct

Corn Direct Expense – Owned Acre



$0

$100

$200

$300

$400

$500

$600

'03 '04 '05 '06 07 08 09 10 11 12

41 42 48 53 62 71 87 96 100 10650 56 65 73 82 110
149 101 134 168

24 24 22 19 18
24

25
22

24
26

134 157 164 167 186
240

241
226

258
290

C
os

t/
A

cr
e

Year

Seed Fertilizer Chemical Other Direct

Corn Direct Expense – Rented Acre



$0

$100

$200

$300

$400

$500

$600

'03 '04 '05 '06 07 08 09 10 11 12

41 42 48 53 62 70 87 96 100 10650 56 65 73 82 110
150 101 133 168

24 24 22 19 18
24

25
22

24
26

58 80 82 82 94
144

133
108

128
138

76
77 82 85

91

100
109

117
130

152

C
os

t/
A

cr
e

Year

Seed Fertilizer Crop chemicals O. Direct Land rent

Corn Direct Expense – Rented Acre



Corn - Owned
Total Cost per Bushel
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Corn - Rented
Total cost per Bushel
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Corn - Owned
Total Cost per Bushel
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Total cost / bu. Calender year sales price



Corn – Machine Cost / Acre

'05 '06 07 08 09 10 11 12
Owned $83 $84 $91 $110 $109 $124 $136 $151
Rented $78 $77 $85 $106 $101 $117 $131 $138

$60

$70

$80

$90

$100

$110

$120

$130

$140

$150

$160

Owned Rented



Corn – Depreciation

'03 '04 '05 '06 07 08 09 10 11 12
Owned 24.71 25.09 26.24 25.35 26.05 33.93 39.23 42.67 46.81 55.21
Rented 18.67 19.92 22.55 21.69 22.04 30.65 33.27 38.82 42.57 43.92
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Soybean - Owned Acres
Avg. Yield Per Acre
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Soybean - Rented Acres
Avg. Yield Per Acre
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Soybean - Owned
Avg. Price at Harvest

$5.0
$6.0
$7.0
$8.0
$9.0

$10.0
$11.0
$12.0
$13.0
$14.0
$15.0

'03 '04 '05 '06 07 08 09 10 11 12



Soybean - Rented
Avg. Price at Harvest
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Soybean NPV
Avg. Price at Harvest
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Soybeans – Owned Acres

'03 '04 '05 '06 07 08 09 10 11 12
Income 235 215 257 269 375 416 402 481 453 692
Expense 182 180 198 202 232 271 277 268 304 328
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Soybeans – Rented Acres

'03 '04 '05 '06 07 08 09 10 11 12
Income 228 215 255 226 368 404 384 473 434 670
Expense 208 211 232 238 259 310 314 321 364 407
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Soybeans – Owned Acres
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Soybeans – Rented Acres
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Soybeans - Owned
Total cost per bushel
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Soybeans - Rented
Total cost per Bushel
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Soybeans - Owned
Total cost per bushel
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Total cost / bu. Calender year sales price



Soybean – Machine Cost/Acre

'05 '06 07 08 09 10 11 12
Owned 66.05 69.03 75.28 90.80 80.54 81.60 91.94 98.78
Rented 62.66 63.35 71.05 83.66 79.71 79.88 91.11 93.85
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Soybeans – Depreciation
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Wheat-Owned Acres
Avg. Yield Per Acre
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Wheat-Rented Acres
Avg. Yield Per Acre
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Wheat - Owned
Avg. Price at Harvest
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Wheat - Rented
Avg. Price at Harvest
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Wheat – Owned Acres

'03 '04 '05 '06 07 08 09 10 11 12
Income 228 212 179 266 320 426 351 353 368 501
Expense 145 184 180 194 225 311 290 280 344 360
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Wheat – Rented Acres

'03 '04 '05 '06 07 08 09 10 11 12
Income 226 212 181 254 301 445 328 380 360 491
Expense 173 184 201 220 246 315 333 316 383 415
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Wheat – Owned Acres
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Wheat – Rented Acres
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Wheat - Owned
Total cost per bushel
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Wheat - Rented
Total cost per bushel
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Wheat - Owned
Total cost per bushel
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Total cost / bu. Calender year sales price



Wheat – Depreciation

'03 '04 '05 '06 07 08 09 10 11 12
Owned 12 15 13 14 16 18 21 23 20 26
Rented 10 12 11 12 12 16 18 21 23 24
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Wheat – Machine Cost/Acre

'05 '06 07 08 09 10 11 12
Owned 51.49 53.75 57.46 71.52 66.09 83.79 86.01 87.04
Rented 46.49 48.64 55.23 68.57 67.59 74.40 82.52 82.87
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Alfalfa - Owned Acres
Avg. Yield Per Acre
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Alfalfa - Rented Acres
Avg. Yield Per Acre
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Alfalfa - Owned
Avg. Price at Harvest
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Alfalfa - Rented
Avg. Price at Harvest
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Alfalfa – Owned Acres

'03 '04 '05 '06 07 08 09 10 11 12
Income 314 410 375 345 366 556 515 562 523 855
Expense 200 221 238 235 263 326 308 323 358 403
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Alfalfa – Rented Acres

'03 '04 '05 '06 07 08 09 10 11 12
Income 304 344 348 325 376 532 502 562 617 862
Expense 228 234 242 244 319 348 331 364 459 487
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Alfalfa – Owned Acres
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Alfalfa – Rented Acres
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Alfalfa - Owned
Total cost per ton
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Alfalfa - Rented
Total cost per ton
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Alfalfa - Owned
Total cost per ton
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Alfalfa – Depreciation

'03 '04 '05 '06 07 08 09 10 11 12
Owned 35 42 41 37 38 39 46 47 41 47
Rented 29 26 29 36 31 38 39 40 45 45
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Alfalfa – Machine Cost / Acre

'05 '06 07 08 09 10 11 12
Owned 130.34 131.06 140.10 175.44 156.03 173.27 192.55 193.97
Rented 99.34 112.31 142.19 156.01 145.73 164.13 215.99 226.92
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S. Beets - Rented Acres
Avg. Yield Per Acre
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S. Beets - Rented
Avg. Price at Harvest
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S. Beets – Rented Acres

'03 '04 '05 '06 07 08 09 10 11 12
Income 741 740 801 907 868 902 1060 1414 1108 1848
Expense 642 668 699 740 751 824 926 962 1021 1191
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S. Beets – Rented Acres
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Sugar Beet - Rented
Total cost per ton
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Sugar Beet - Rented
Total cost per ton 
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Total cost / ton Calender year sales price



S. Beet – Depreciation
Rented Acres

'03 '04 '05 '06 07 08 09 10 11 12
Owned 35 31 49 48 34 50 90 66 64 90
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S. Beet – Machine Cost / Acre

'05 '06 07 08 09 10 11 12
Rent 235 201 190 242 301 253 276 343
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Navy Beans - Rented
Avg. Yield Per Acre
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Navy Beans - Rented
Avg. Price at Harvest
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Navy Beans - Rented

'03 '04 '05 '06 07 08 09 10 11 12
Income 317 358 409 283 333 844 672 617 813 926
Expense 313 315 335 326 368 488 469 567 589 648
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Navy Beans - Rented
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Net return / acre
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Navy Beans - Rented
Total cost per cwt

$10

$15

$20

$25

$30

$35

$40

'03 '04 '05 '06 07 08 09 10 11 12



Navy Bean – Depreciation
Rented Acres

'03 '04 '05 '06 07 08 09 10 11 12
Owned 13 14 15 16 13 24 27 53 32 41

$10

$15

$20

$25

$30

$35

$40

$45

$50

$55

$60



Navy Bean Rented 
– Machine Cost / Acre

'05 '06 07 08 09 10 11 12
Rented 62.32 72.09 77.47 107.37 95.88 140.12 127.81 131.33
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Dairy
Pounds of milk per cow
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Dairy
Feed cost per Cow
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Dairy 
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Income Expense



Dairy 
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Contracted Hogs 

'03 '04 '05 07 08 09 10 11 12
Income $37 $34 $36 $35 $36 $40 $34 $35 $39
Expense $29 $27 $28 $28 $30 $29 $30 $28 $32
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Contracted Hogs 
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Finish Hogs 

'03 '04 '05 07 08 09 10 11 12
Income $29 $44 $34 $35 $42 $37 $47 $59 $61
Expense $27 $32 $26 $34 $47 $43 $45 $51 $59
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Finish Hogs
Average Price per Live Cwt 
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Finish Hogs 
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Farrow to Weaning Hogs
Pigs weaned / litter  
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Farrow to Weaning Hogs
Litters per crate
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Farrow to Weaning Hogs 

'03 '04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12
Income $18 $31 $32 $33 $30 $30 $32 $35 $45 $35
Expense $17 $28 $27 $28 $29 $36 $30 $31 $37 $37
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Farrow to Weaning Hogs 
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Farrow to Finish Hogs
Sale Price per Live Cwt 
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Farrow to Finish Hogs
Pounds of feed per Cwt Gain
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Farrow to Finish Hogs 

'03 '04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12
Income $43 $53 $50 $45 $45 $63 $59 $79 $111 $105
Expense $38 $41 $38 $40 $46 $65 $70 $76 $103 $103
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Dairy Heifers for Sale
Feed cost per average head
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Dairy Heifers for Sale 
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Dairy Heifers for Sale 
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Dairy Finishing
Feed cost per Cwt gain
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Dairy Finishing 
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Dairy Finishing 
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Beef Finish
Feed Cost per Cwt

$30

$40

$50

$60

$70

$80

$90

'03 '04 '05 '06 07 08 09 10 11 12



Beef Finish 

'03 '04 '05 '06 07 08 09 10 11 12
Income $75 $85 $63 $52 $70 $77 $67 $91 $119 $104
Expense $56 $52 $58 $53 $70 $84 $67 $76 $98 $98
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Beef Finish 
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Net Return / Cow

Beef Cow / Calf
Per Cow



03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12
Income $492 $567 $623 $551 $524 $451 $436 $641 $766 $800
Expense $417 $451 $454 $489 $552 $563 $557 $586 $641 $712
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Beef Cow / Calf
Feed cost per Cow
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West Central MN Averages

For more information visit
WWW.fbm.mnscu.edu 

or Myfinbin


